Page 1 of 10
DIVISION: 05 00 000—
METALS
Section: 05 40 00—Cold-
Formed Metal Framing
Section: 05 41 00—
Structural Metal Stud
Framing

-Sxe Effective section modulus about the X-X axis, for negative bending (bottom flanges in compression), at yield.
-ϕMnxo Flexural strength (factored resistance) about the X-X axis, for negative bending (bottom flanges in compression), at yield.
-ϕMnd Flexural strength (factored resistance) for distortional buckling about the negative X-X axis, (bottom flanges in compression).
CSTRUSS 2.0 3.0
FIGURE 1—HAT SECTIONS
ESR-2093 Page 4 of 10
TABLE 1—MEMBER DESIGNATION
Member
Designation Gauge Mils Thickness
(inches)
Web
(inches)
Flange
(inches)
51H39-048
(20TC18) 25 18 0.0188 2.01 1.54
51H39-056
(20TC21) 24 21 0.0219 2.01 1.54
51H39-072
(20TC27) 22 27 0.0283 2.01 1.54
51H39-088
(20TC33) 20 33 0.0346 2.01 1.54
51H39-114
(20TC43) 18 43 0.0451 2.01 1.54
77H39-072
(30TC27) 22 27 0.0283 3.03 1.54
77H39-088
(30TC33) 20 33 0.0346 3.03 1.54
77H39-114
(30TC43) 18 43 0.0451 3.03 1.54
77H39-144
(30TC54) 16 54 0.0566 3.03 1.54
Note: The parenthetical designation indicates the equivalent label for the shape used in the U.S. market.
TABLE 2—GROSS AND TORSIONAL PROPERTIES
Member
Designation